

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Contempt Case (Civil) No. 54 of 2025

Ram Prakash Sao

... .. **Petitioner(s)**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

... .. **Opposite Party(s)**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner(s) : Ms. Aprajita Bhardwaj, Advocate

For the Opposite Party(s) : Mr. Krishna Murari, Advocate

Order No. 09 /Dated: 4th May 2026

In spite of dismissal of Letters Patent Appeal against the writ Court's order filed by the Jharkhand Academic Council the order passed by the writ Court has not been complied with.

Accordingly, issue notice to opposite party no. 2 under Rule 393 of the High Court of Jharkhand Rules, 2001 in Form-I as to why a contempt proceeding be not initiated against the opposite party no. 2, for which a reply shall be filed within eight weeks.

List this case on 02.07.2026.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

4th May 2026
Amit